21-2003 11:45am

4048817777

| Tab setting Sees | Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--|---|---|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Paperloop, Inc. Paperloop, Inc. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Technical Association of the Pulp and Paper Industry, Inc. Industry, Inc | Tab setting 따라다 ▼ ▼ ▼ | <u> </u> |
| Name: Technical Association of the Pulp and Paper Industry, inc. Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: 15 Technology Parkway | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| Industry, Inc. Individual(s) | Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Individual(s) | Paperloop, Inc. | |
| X Corporation-State - Delaware Other | • • | |
| Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Change of Name Other Security Agreement Change of Name Other Is assigned to suppress the subject of suppress that we have presentative designated in the United States, a demostic representative designation from sasignment) Additional number(s) or registration number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,574,757 Additional number(s) attached Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Ratherine M. Walface City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Limited Parts Alphane Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Additional number: Limited Partnership City: Atlanta City: Atlanta | · | Street Address: 15 Technology Parkway |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Association General Partnership Security Agreement Change of Name Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Georgia Security Agreement Change of Name Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Georgia Security Agreement Change of Name Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Georgia Security Agreement Change of Name Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Georgia Security Agreement Change of Name Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Georgia Security Agreement Change of Name Security Agreement Change of Name Security Agreement Security Agreement Security Agreement Security Additional number(s) attached Security designated is attached: Tyrus XNo Additional number(s) attached Yes X No Security Additional number Security Agreement | - | City: Norcross State: GA Zip: 30092 |
| Additional name(s) of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Change of Name Change of Name | □ Other | ☐ Individual(s) cltizenship |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: General Partnership Limited Partnership Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Tassignees in not domiciled in the United Stites, a domestic representative designated is attached: Yvis XNo Chesiphation number(s) or registration number(s): A. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) S. Name and address of party to whom concrespondence Name: Katherine M. Wallace Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 Katherine M. Wallace To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace Katherine M. Walla | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | |
| X Assignment | 0 Notes | |
| Other Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Cother If assignee is not domiciled in the United St. tes, a domestic representative designated is attached: □ Yis XNo (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,574,757 Additional number(s) attached □ Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Katherine M. Wallace 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| □ Other | X Assignment Merger | X Corporation-State Georgia |
| Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street Street Address: 1201 W. | ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | □ Other |
| (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional namers) & address(es) attached? \(\text{DYes \sqrt{No}} \) No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,574,757 Additional number(s) attached \(\text{Pyex X No} \) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence \(\text{Concerning document should be mailed:} \) Name: Katherine M. Wallace \(\text{Total number of applications and registrations involved:} \) Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP \(\text{Pinchosed} \) X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street \(\text{R 3.41} \) B. Total number of applications and registrations involved: \(\text{No} \) City: Atlanta \(\text{State:} \) State: GA \(\text{Zip: 30309-3424} \) (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace \(\text{Latinum Wallace} \) Name of Person Signing \(\text{Signature} \) To the Data \(\text{Latinum Wallace} \) Name of Person Signing \(\text{Latinum Wallace} \) Signature \(\text{Latinum Wallace} \) Data | | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2.574,757 Additional number(s) attached Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 | Execution Date: November 14, 2003 | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |
| Additional number(s) attached | Application number(s) or registration number(s): | |
| Additional number(s) attached Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Katherine M. Wallace Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace Katherine M. Wallace Name of Person Signing 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: (Attached (37 CFR 3.41)) (Attached to be charged to deposit account (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | 2,574,757 |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Katherine M. Wallace Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30309-3424 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace Katherine M. Wallace Name of Person Signing 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: (Attached (37 CFR 3.41) (Attached to be charged to deposit account (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Lateral Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street 8. Deposit account number: (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Lateral Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street 8. Deposit account number: (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Lateral Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Lateral Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Lateral Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Lateral Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | |
| Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Katherine M. Wallace | Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes X No | |
| Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP | Name: Katherine M. Wallace | 7 Yetalfee (27 CER 2 44) |
| Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street | Internal Address: Alston & Bird LLP | 7. Totaliee (57 CFR 5.41) |
| Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street | | ☐ Enclosed |
| City: AtlantaState: GA Zip: 30309-3424 | | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| City: AtlantaState: GA Zip: 30309-3424(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace | Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street | 8. Deposit account number: |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace Name of Person Signing Additional Market | City: Atlanta State: CA 7:n: 30300-3424 | 16-0605 |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace | Otty: AtlantaState: GA Z:p: 50309-5424 | (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Katherine M. Wallace | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date | To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of | |
| Tarof averbour of source instruction agrees and accomments. | | <u> </u> |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5 | | |

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: Commissioner to Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK, SERVICE MARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark, Service Mark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement ("Trademark Assignment Agreement") is entered into as of November 14, 2003 by and between Paperloop, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Technical Association of the Pulp and Paper Industry, Inc., a Georgia nonprofit corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, by an Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 14, 2003 (the "Agreement"), Assignor agrees to assign to Assignee all rights (i) in the trademarks, and service marks listed on Schedule A (attached hereto and made a part hereof) and all goodwill associated therewith, and all common law rights therein (collectively, the "Marks"), together with certain assets of the business conducted under the Marks as set forth in the Agreement and (ii) in the Internet domain name, www.papersummit.net (the "Domain Name").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest throughout the world to (i) the Marks, including all applications or registrations therefore and all goodwill pertaining thereto; (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now due or which hereafter become due or payable in respect thereto; (iii) all causes of action (in law or equity) and rights to sue, counterclaim and/or recover for past, present or future infringement thereof; and (iv) all rights corresponding to the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor does hereby transfer to Assignee, its successors, and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the Domain Name, and any and all registrations of the Domain Name. Assignor agrees that it will, as soon as reasonably possible upon execution of this Agreement, begin and diligently pursue the modification of the domain name system (DNS) records (through its Technical Contact, Internet Service Provider or however necessary) such that the Administrative, Technical and Billing contact for the Domain Name will be changed as designated by Assignee in writing. Assignor agrees that it will cooperate with Assignee to transfer the Domain Name electronically from Assignor's account to Assignee's account, as applicable, within ten (10) business days after the date of this Assignment.
- Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform all other proper acts requested by Assignee or its successors or assigns to secure to Assignee or its successors or assigns the rights hereby transferred.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002750 FRAME: 0924

13 11:45am

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

> TECHNICAL ASSOCIATION OF THE PULP AND PAPER INDUSTRY, INC.

Name: / WAYNE H. GROSS
Title: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR / COO

PAPERLOOP, INC.

By:_____ Name: _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

> TECHNICAL ASSOCIATION OF THE PULP AND PAPER INDUSTRY, INC.

By:_____ Name: Title: _____

PAPERLOOP, INC.

Title: ____

SCHEDULE A

- 1. PAPER SUMMIT (United States Service Mark Registration No. 2,574,757)
- 2. PAPER SUMMIT Composite Service Mark



1:46am

ATL01/11542096v1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/21/2003 REEL: 002750 FRAME: 0927